cial assumptions –435 388

Remeasurement arising from changes in
demographic assumptions –342 –179

Remeasurement from experience 405 28

Remeasurement from changed share in pen-
sion plan –12 68

Benefits paid –739 –798

Settlement –12 1

Exchange differences 702 155

Closing balance, 31 December 10,143 10,051

Reconciliation of change in the fair value of
plan assets, SEK in million 2024 2023

Opening balance, 1 January 9,966 10,045

Interest income 465 501

Remeasurement arising from changes in
assumptions –44 –69

Remeasurement from changed share in
pension plan –18 65

Contributions by plan participants 5

Employer contributions 113 28

Benefits paid –723 –782

Settlement –8 1

Exchange differences 743 177

Closing balance, 31 December 10,499 9,966

The sensitivity analysis below shows the effect of a change in actuarial
assumptions on the defined benefit obligation. The sensitivity analysis is
not meant to express any view by Stena of the probability of a change.
The analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all
other assumptions constant.

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit obligation, SEK in million Sweden
United

Kingdom
Other

countries Total

Life expectancy +1 year 24 313 10 347

Inflation +0.5%1 62 133 195

Discount rate +0.5% –56 –341 –21 –418

Discount rate –0.5% 63 341 23 427

1) Inflation rate does not have any impact on the DBO for this pension scheme, therefore sensitivity analysis is not relevant.

2024 2023

Market value of plan assets by category, SEK in million Listed Non-listed Total Listed Non-listed Total

Equity 1,829 1,829 554 169 723

Bonds 5,297 5,297 4,792 30 4,822

Property 121 121 79 79

Qualifying insurance 52 2,004 2,056 2,154 2,154

Other 460 460

Cash and cash equivalents 683 53 736 1,140 1,048 2,188

Total 7,982 2,517 10,499 6,486 3,480 9,966

Investment strategy and risk management
Through the defined benefit pension plans, the Group is exposed to a
number of risks.

The plan liabilities are calculated using a number of assumptions, for
example inflation, mortality and discount rate. If plan assets underper-
form this yield, a deficit arises. The objective of the Group’s investment
strategy is to reduce the Group’s total pension expenses over time.
This means that certain risks are accepted in order to increase the return.
The investment horizon is long-term and the allocation ensures that the
investment portfolios are well diversified.